
Failure to observe instructions and warnings could result in minor or 
moderate injuries.

Rechargeable Li-ion Battery
• If liquid from the battery gets onto skin or clothes, immediately rinse them with 

water.

Product, Rechargeable Li-ion Battery, USB Type-C® Cable, and 
AC Adapter for USB Type-C® (PA-AD-004 / Optional)
• Use only the battery included with this product.
• DO NOT drop the Label Printer when removing it from the box or relocating 

it, otherwise you may get injured.
• Be careful when closing the rear cover. There is a risk of injury if your fingers 

get caught between the upper and lower parts of the cover.
• When you are not using the Label Printer, store it out of the reach of children. 

In addition, do not allow children to put the Label Printer parts or labels in their 
mouths. If any object has been swallowed, seek medical attention 
immediately.

• DO NOT leave the Label Printer or any tape within the reach of young 
children.

• Store the Label Printer on a flat and stable surface.
• Remove the battery and disconnect the AC Adapter if you do not intend to 

use the Label Printer for an extended period of time.
• DO NOT apply excessive pressure to the LCD.
• When disconnecting the AC Adapter from the electrical socket, always hold 

the AC Adapter. 
• DO NOT overload an electrical circuit with the AC Adapter.
• (PT-E310BT) DO NOT open the rear cover when operating the Cutter Unit.
• (PT-E310BT) DO NOT apply excessive pressure to the Cutter Unit.

Regulation

Compliance Statement of Wireless equipment 
(Thailand only) 
This telecommunication equipment conforms to the standard or 
technical requirements of NBTC. 
เครอืงวทิยคุมนาคมนมีรีะดับการแผค่ลนืแมเ่หล็กไฟฟ้าสอดคลอ้งตามมาตร
ฐานความปลอดภัยตอ่สขุภาพของมนุษยจ์ากการใชเ้ครอืงวทิยคุมนาคมที
คณะกรรมการกจิการโทรคมนาคมแหง่ชาตปิระกาศกําหนด

Contact Information
Visit global.brother/en/gateway for contact information on your local 
Brother office.

© 2023 Brother Industries, Ltd. All rights reserved.

CAUTION

CAUTION
RISK OF EXPLOSION IF BATTERY IS REPLACED WITH AN INCORRECT 

TYPE. DISPOSE OF USED BATTERIES ACCORDING TO LOCAL 
REGULATIONS.

Follow these guidelines to avoid the risk of heat generation, smoking, 
explosion, fire, or injury.

Product, Rechargeable Li-ion Battery, USB Type-C® Cable, and AC 
Adapter for USB Type-C® (PA-AD-004 / Optional)
• To avoid damaging these products, DO NOT:

- Place heavy objects on them.
- Disassemble or modify them.
- Drop or hit them.
- Allow them to get wet, for example, by handling them with wet hands or 

spilling liquids on them.
• DO NOT operate, charge, or store these products in the following locations, 

otherwise a fire, electrical shock, smoke, or damage may occur:
- In an extremely humid or cold location (see the “Specifications” section in 

your model's User's Guide).
- In a location where it is exposed to condensation or moisture, such as 

bathrooms or water heaters.
- In an extremely dusty location.
- In an extremely hot location, such as near open flames, heaters, or in direct 

sunlight. 
- In a closed car in direct sunlight.
- At a high altitude.
- During a thunderstorm.

• DO NOT use the Label Printer if water or foreign objects get inside it. 
Disconnect the AC Adapter and remove the battery (if installed), and then 
contact your local Brother dealer for repairs.

• If foreign objects are inserted into the Label Printer or its slots, connectors, 
ports, or Battery Compartment, stop using the Label Printer, turn off the 
power, and then disconnect each cable or remove the battery (if installed). 

• Stop using the Label Printer if you notice an unusual smell, noise, increased 
heat, discolouration, or if the printer's case looks damaged.

• DO NOT use a damaged AC Adapter.
• DO NOT allow babies or children to play with the plastic bag that contained 

the Label Printer. Dispose of the bag or keep it away from babies and 
children. There is a risk of suffocation.

• DO NOT use the Label Printer in special environments, such as near medical 
equipment. Electromagnetic waves may cause medical equipment to 
malfunction.

• Users with pacemakers must move away from the Label Printer if they sense any 
abnormalities. Then, immediately seek the advice of a medical professional.

• DO NOT forcibly bend or pull the AC Adapter or USB cable.
• DO NOT touch the AC Adapter or power plug with wet hands, otherwise an 

electrical shock may occur.
• Brother strongly recommends that you use the specified AC Adapter 

(available as an optional purchase).
• Use only the USB cable included with your Label Printer. Failure to do so may 

result in an injury to yourself or others, or damage to the Label Printer, or 
other property. Brother does not assume any responsibility for any accident 
or damage resulting from not using the specified USB cable. 

• DO NOT connect the included USB cable to other products.
• Connect the AC Adapter to a standard electrical socket (AC 100-240 V 50/60 Hz). 
• Insert the plug firmly into the electrical socket.
• DO NOT use the battery if it is damaged or leaking.
• Keep the battery away from babies and children. If it is ingested, seek 

medical attention immediately.
• DO NOT use sharp objects, such as tweezers or pens, to remove or replace 

the battery.
• If liquid from the battery gets into your eyes, wash them immediately with 

clean water. Seek medical attention immediately.
• Keep your hands and hair away from the Cutter Unit.

• If you notice any damage or abnormalities while using the AC Adapter, do not 
touch it. Disconnect the power supply to the electrical socket in a safe 
manner, such as by turning off the breaker, and contact your Brother dealer 
or Brother customer service.

WARNING Failure to observe instructions and warnings could 
result in death or serious injuries.

• DO NOT touch the Cutter Unit’s blade or 
insert your fingers inside the Tape Exit 
Slot. 

• DO NOT touch the Print Head or any 
metal parts near the Print Head as they 
become very hot during, and immediately 
after use.

(This illustration shows the PT-E560BT model. 
The actual product image may differ 
depending on your model.)

1 Print Head
2 Cutter Unit
3 Tape Exit Slot
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 Product Safety Guide
Make sure you read this guide before using the Label Printer. 
Keep this guide in a safe place for future reference.

For FAQs, troubleshooting tips, and to download software and manuals, 
visit support.brother.com.

Safety Precautions
• For servicing, adjustments, or repairs, contact Brother customer service or 

your local Brother dealer.
• If the product operates abnormally or any error occurs, or if any cable is 

damaged, turn the product off, disconnect all cables, and contact Brother 
customer service or your local Brother dealer.

• We assume no responsibility for damages arising from natural or man-made 
disasters, such as earthquakes or fires, or actions of third parties, the user’s 
intentional or negligent operation, misuse, or operation under other special 
conditions.

• As long as permitted by applicable laws, we assume no responsibility for 
damage (such as loss of business profits, business disruptions or a lost 
means of communication) that may result from the use of, or inability to use, 
the product.

• We assume no responsibility for damages that may result from incorrect 
operation of the product by connecting incompatible equipment or using 
incompatible software.

• We assume no responsibility for any damage or lost profits arising from the 
use of labels created with this product, the disappearance or change of data 
due to failure, repair, or supplies, and we do not accept any claim from a third 
party.

• Brother reserves the right to make changes without notice to the information 
in this guide or other documentation for this product. Furthermore, Brother 
shall not be responsible for any damages (including consequential) caused 
by reliance on the product documentation, including, but not limited to, 
typographical and other errors. The latest version of your product 
documentation is available from the Brother support website at 
support.brother.com.

• For more information about software and using the product on a network, see 
the User’s Guide, which can be found on the Brother support website at 
support.brother.com.

• Product models, accessories, and supplies may vary depending on the 
country or region.

• This product is approved for use in the country or region of purchase only.

Follow these guidelines to avoid the risk of heat generation, smoking, 
explosion, or fire.

Rechargeable Li-ion Battery
• DO NOT allow the battery to come into contact with liquids.
• DO NOT charge, use, or leave the battery in high-temperature (above 80°C) 

locations.
• DO NOT charge the battery using an unsupported method. For instructions 

on how to charge the battery, see the User's Guide.
• DO NOT use the battery other than for its intended purpose.
• DO NOT expose the battery to heat and fire.
• DO NOT connect the + and - terminals with metal objects, such as wire.
• DO NOT carry or store the battery with metal objects.
• DO NOT damage the battery in any way.
• DO NOT solder any connections to the battery.
• DO NOT disassemble or modify the battery.
• DO NOT dispose of the battery with household waste.

DANGER Failure to observe instructions and warnings could 
result in death or serious injuries.

EN

قد يؤدي عدم اتباع هذه التعليمات والتحذيرات إلى إصابات خفيفة أو متوسطة.

) القابلة لإعادة الشحنLi-ionبطارية الليثيوم أيون (
في حالة تسرب سوائل من البطارية ووصولها إلى بشرتك أو ملابسك، فاغلسهما على الفور بماء نظيف.•

، ومحول تيار متردد لـ  ®USB Type-Cيتضمن المنتج بطارية ليثيوم أيون قابلة لإعادة الشحن، وكابل 
USB Type-C® ) PA-AD-004(اختياري / 

لا تستخدم إلا البطارية المرفقة مع هذا المنتج.•
تجنب إسقاط طابعة الملصقات عند إزالتها من الصندوق أو نقلها، حيث يؤدي عدم الالتزام بذلك إلى تعرضك •

للإصابة.
كن حذرًا عند إغلاق الغطاء الخلفي. هناك خطر التعرض للإصابة إذا انحشر إصبعك بين الأجزاء العلوية •

والسفلية للغطاء.
إذا كنت لا تستخدم طابعة الملصقات، فخزنها بعيدًا عن متناول الأطفال. فضلاً عن ذلك، لا تسمح للأطفال •

بوضع أيٍ من قطع غيار طابعة الملصقات أو الملصقات نفسها في أفواههم. في حالة ابتلاع الطفل لأي جزء 
من الأجزاء، اطلب الرعاية الطبية على الفور.

تجنب ترك طابعة الملصقات، أو أي شريط في متناول الأطفال الصغار.•
خزّن طابعة الملصقات على سطح مستقر، ومستوٍ وثابت.•
انزع البطاريات وافصل محول التيار المتردد إذا كنت لا تنوي استخدام طابعة الملصقات لفترة زمنية طويلة.•
.LCDتجنب الضغط بقوة على شاشة عرض •
عند فصل محول التيار المتردد من المقبس الكهربائي، احرص على الإمساك بمحول التيار المتردد في هذه •

الأثناء. 
تجنب وضع حملاً زائدًا على أي دائرة كهربائية بوضع محول التيار المتردد.•
•)PT-E310BT.لا تفتح الغطاء الخلفي عند تشغيل وحدة القاطعة (
•)PT-E310BT.تجنب الضغط بقوة على وحدة القاطعة (

اللائحة

معلومات الاتصال
 للحصول على معلومات الاتصال الخاصة global.brother/en/gatewayتفضل بزيارة 

 المحلي.Brotherبمكتب 

. جميع الحقوق محفوظة. .Brother Industries, Ltd 2023حقوق النشر © 

تنبيه

تنبيه
خطر حدوث انفجار في حالة استبدال البطارية بنوع غير مناسب. 

تخلص من البطاريات المستعملة وفقاً للوائح المحلية.

اتبع هذه الإرشادات لتجنب خطر انبعاث الحرارة أو الدخان، أو خطر الانفجار أو النار أو الإصابة.

، ومحول تيار متردد لـ  ®USB Type-Cيتضمن المنتج بطارية ليثيوم أيون قابلة لإعادة الشحن، وكابل 
USB Type-C® ) PA-AD-004(اختياري / 

لتجنب تلف هذه المنتجات، لا تقم بما يلي:•
وضع أغراض ثقيلة عليهم.-
تفكيكهم أو تعديلهم.-
إسقاطهم أو ارتطامهم.-
تعرضهم للبلل، على سبيل المثال، الإمساك بهم بأيد مبللة أو سكب السوائل عليهم.-

احرص على عدم تشغيل أو شحن أو تخزين هذه المنتجات في الأماكن التالية، حيث يؤدي عدم الالتزام بذلك •
إلى حدوث حرائق أو صدمات كهربائية أو دخان أو تلفيات:

في مكان رطب أو بارد للغاية (راجع قسم "المواصفات" في دليل مستخدم الطراز الخاص بك).-
في مكان رطب أو عُرضة للماء مثل الحمامات أو سخانات المياه.-
في الأماكن المليئة بالأتربة.-
في الأماكن الحارة للغاية، مثل الأماكن القريبة من مصادر اللهب أو السخانات أو في أشعة الشمس المباشرة. -
في السيارة المغلقة تحت أشعة الشمس المباشرة.-
في الأماكن العالية.-
أثناء العاصفة الرعدية.-

تجنب استخدام طابعة الملصقات في حال دخول الماء أو الأجسام الغريبة بداخلها. افصل محول التيار المتردد •
 المحلي لإجراء الإصلاحات Brotherوقم بإزالة البطارية (إذا كانت مثبتة بالفعل)، ثم تواصل مع موزع 

اللازمة.
في حالة دخول أجسام غريبة في طابعة الملصقات أو فتحاتها، أو مواصلاتها، أو منافذها، أو حجرة البطارية •

بها، فأوقف استخدام طابعة الملصقات، وأوقف تشغيلها، وافصل جميع الكابلات أو انزع البطاريات (إذا كانت 
مثبتة). 

تجنب استخدام طابعة الملصقات إذا لاحظت رائحة غير معتادة، أو ضوضاء، أو زيادة الحرارة، أو تغير اللون، •
أو إذا بدت على علبة الطابعة علامات تلف.

تجنب استخدام محول تيار متردد تالف.•
لا تسمح للرضع والأطفال بالعبث بالكيس البلاستيكي الذي يغلف طابعة الملصقات. وتخلص منه أو احتفظ به •

بعيدًا عن متناول الأطفال والرضع. فقد يؤدي عدم الالتزام بذلك إلى خطر الاختناق.
تجنب استخدام طابعة الملصقات في بيئات خاصة، مثل بالقرب من الأجهزة الطبية. فقد تؤدي الموجات •

الكهرومغناطيسية إلى حدوث عطل الأجهزة الطبية.
يجب على المستخدمين ذوي أجهزة تنظيم ضربات القلب الابتعاد عن طابعة الملصقات في حالة إحساسهم بأي شعور •

غير طبيعي. ثم طلب المشورة على الفور من متخصص في الرعاية الطبية.
 بالقوة.USBلا تقم بثني أو سحب محول التيار المتردد أو كابل •
تجنب ملامسة محول التيار المتردد أو القابس بأيد مبتلة، حيث يؤدي عدم الالتزام بذلك إلى حدوث صدمة •

كهربائية.
 بشدة باستخدام محول التيار المتردد المحدد (متوفر لدينا للشراء وحده).Brotherتوصيك •
 المُرفقين مع طابعة الملصقات فحسب. قد يؤدي الإخفاق في القيام بذلك إلى إصابتك أو USBاستخدم كابل •

 أي Brotherإصابة الآخرين، أو إلحاق الضرر بطابعة الملصقات أو الممتلكات الأخرى. لا تتحمل شركة 
 المحدد. USBمسؤولية تجاه أي حادث أو تلف ينتج عن عدم استخدام كابل 

 المرفق بمنتجات أخرى.USBتجنب توصيل كابل •
 هرتز). 50/60 فولت، 100-240قم بتوصيل محول التيار المتردد بمقبس كهربائي قياسي (تيار متردد •
أدخل القابس بإحكام في المقبس الكهربائي.•
احرص على عدم استخدام البطارية القابلة لإعادة الشحن، إذا كانت تالفة أو بها تسريب.•
احتفظ بالبطارية بعيدًا عن الأطفال والرضع. إذا ابتلعها طفل أو رضيع، فالتمس رعاية طبية على الفور.•
تجنب استخدام الأدوات الحادة مثل الملاقط أو الأقلام، لإزالة البطاريات، أو تغييرها.•
إذا تلامس سائل من البطاريات مع عينيك، فاغسلهما على الفور بماء نظيف. التمس رعاية طبية على الفور.•
حافظ على يديك وشعرك بعيدًا عن وحدة القاطعة.•

إذا لاحظت أي تلف أو خلل أثناء استخدام محول التيار المتردد، فتجنب لمسه. افصل مصدر الطاقة عن المقبس •
.Brother أو خدمة عملاء Brotherبطريقة آمنة؛ من خلال إيقاف تشغيل وحدة القاطعة، وتواصل مع موزع 

قد يؤدي عدم اتباع التعليمات والتحذيرات إلى الوفاة أو حدوث إصابات تحذير
خطيرة.

تجنب لمس شفرة وحدة القاطعة أو إدخال أصابعك بفتحة •
خروج الشريط. 

لا تلمس رأس الطابعة أو أي أجزاء معدنية بالقرب منها لأنها •
تصبح ساخنة للغاية أثناء الاستخدام ولمدة وجيزة بعده 

مباشرة.

. PT-E560BT(يوضح هذا الرسم التوضيحي طراز 
قد تختلف صورة المنتج الفعلية حسب الطراز الخاص بك.)

 رأس الطباعة1
 وحدة القاطعة2
 فتحة خروج الشريط3
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 دليل سلامة المنتج
تأكد من قراءة هذا الدليل بعناية قبل استخدام طابعة الملصقات. احتفظ بهذا الدليل في مكان 

يسهل الوصول إليه للرجوع إليه مستقبلاً.

لمطالعة الأسئلة الشائعة واستكشاف الأعطال وإصلاحها وتنزيل البرامج والأدلة، تفضل بزيارة 
support.brother.com.

احتياطات الأمان
 المحلي.Brother أو موزع Brotherولصيانة المنتج، أو تعديله، أو إصلاحه، اتصل بخدمة عملاء •
إذا كان المنتج يعمل بشكل غير طبيعي أو عند حدوث أي خطأ، أو تلف أي كابل، فأوقف تشغيل المنتج، وافصل •

 المحلي.Brother أو موزع Brotherجميع الكابلات، واتصل بخدمة عملاء 
تخلي الشركة مسؤوليتها عن أي أضرار ناجمة عن الكوارث الطبيعية أو الحوادث، مثل الزلازل أو الحرائق، •

أو تصرفات لأطراف ثالثة، أو حالات ناتجة عن إهمال مقصود أو غير مقصود من المستخدم أو سوء استخدام 
الجهاز أو تشغيله في ظروف خاصة أخرى.

إلى الحد الذي تسمح به القوانين المطبقة؛ تخلي الشركة مسؤوليتها عن الأضرار (مثل الخسائر، أو خسارة •
الربح التجاري أو خسارة الأرباح، أو تعطل العمل أو فقد وسائل الاتصال) التي قد تنتج عن استخدام المنتج 

أو عن عدم القدرة على استخدامه.
تخلي الشركة مسؤوليتها عن أي أضرار قد تنتج عن عملية تشغيل المنتج بشكل غير صحيح نتيجة توصيله •

بأجهزة غير متوافقة أو استخدام برامج غير مناسبة.
تخلي الشركة مسؤوليتها عن أي ضرر أو خسارة في الربح ناتجة عن استخدام الملصقات التي تم إنشاؤها مع •

هذا المنتج، أو اختفاء البيانات أو تغييرها بسبب العطل، أو الإصلاح، أو العناصر المستهلكة، ونحن لا نقبل 
أي دعوى من طرف ثالث.

 بالحق في إجراء تغييرات بدون إشعار مسبق على المعلومات الواردة في هذا الدليل أو Brotherتحتفظ •
 مسؤوليتها عن أي أضرار (بما في ذلك الأضرار Brotherالوثائق الأخرى لهذا المنتج. كما تخلي شركة 

التبعية) ناجمة عن الاعتماد على وثائق المنتج، بما في ذلك، على سبيل المثال لا الحصر، الأخطاء المطبعية 
.Brother support.brother.comوغيرها. تتُاح أحدث نسخة من وثائق المنتج من موقع الدعم 

لمزيد من المعلومات حول البرامج واستخدام المنتج على شبكة، راجع "دليل المستخدم"، المتاح على موقع •
.Brother support.brother.comالدعم 

قد تختلف طرز المنتج، والملحقات، واللوازم المتاحة حسب الدولة أو المنطقة.•
هذا المنتج صالح للاستخدام في الدولة أو المنطقة التي يشُترى فيها فقط.•

التزم بهذه الإرشادات لتجنب خطر انبعاث الحرارة أو الدخان، أو خطر الانفجار أو النار.

) القابلة لإعادة الشحنLi-ionبطارية الليثيوم أيون (
لا تدع مجالاً لملامسة البطارية للسوائل.•
 درجة 80تجنب شحن البطارية أو استخدامها أو وضعها في أماكن عُرضة لدرجات الحرارة العالية (أعلى من •

مئوية).
تجنب شحن البطارية باستخدام طرق غير مدعومة. للاطلاع على تعليمات بخصوص كيفية شحن البطارية، •

راجع "دليل المستخدم".
تجنب استخدام البطارية لغير الغرض المخصص لها.•
تجنب جعل البطارية عُرضة للحرارة والنار.•
تجنب توصيل طرفي التوصيل (+) و (-) بأغراض معدنية مثل الأسلاك.•
لا تحمل البطارية أو تخزنها مع أغراض معدنية.•
تجنب تعرض البطارية للتلف بأي شكل من الأشكال.•
تجنب لحام أي وصلات في البطارية.•
لا تقم بفك أو تعديل البطاريات.•
لا تتخلص من البطارية مع النفايات المنزلية.•

قد يؤدي عدم اتباع التعليمات والتحذيرات إلى الوفاة أو حدوث إصابات خطر
خطيرة.
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不遵守說明和警告可能造成人員輕微或中度受傷。
可充電鋰電池
• 如果電池漏液沾上皮膚或衣服，請立即用清水沖洗。
產品、可充式鋰電池組、USB Type-C® 纜線和 AC 電源轉接器 
(USB Type-C®) （PA-AD-004/ 選配）
• 僅可使用本產品隨附的電池。
• 將標籤機從包裝盒中取出或搬動標籤機時，請勿讓它掉到地上，否則您可能會受傷。
• 蓋回後蓋時請小心。如果您的手指夾在護蓋上下方零件之間，則存在受傷的風險。
• 當不使用標籤機時，請將它存放在兒童無法觸及的地方。此外，請勿讓兒童將標籤機零件或標籤放入口中。如果不慎吞下任何物體，請立即就醫。
• 請勿將標籤機或任何標籤帶置於幼兒易於接觸到的地方。
• 將標籤機存放在平坦、穩定的表面上。
• 如果您打算長時間不使用標籤機，請取出電池並拔下 AC 電源轉接器。
• 請勿用力壓液晶螢幕 (LCD)。
• 從電源插座中拔下 AC 電源轉接器時，應一律握住 AC 電源轉接器。 
• 請勿使 AC 電源轉接器的電路超載。
• (PT-E310BT) 操作裁刀裝置時，請勿開啟後蓋。
• (PT-E310BT) 請勿用力壓裁刀裝置。
法規

聯絡資訊請造訪 global.brother/en/gateway 以取得當地 Brother 辦事處的聯絡資訊。
© 2023 Brother Industries, Ltd. 版權所有。
注意 ! （僅限台灣）依據低功率射頻器材技術規範。
取得審驗證明之低功率射頻器材 , 非經核准 , 公司、商號或使用者均不得擅自變更頻率、加大功率或變更原設計之特性及功能。低功率射頻器材之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信；經發現有干擾現象時 , 應立即停用 , 並改善至無干擾時方得繼續使用。前述合法通信，指依電信管理法規定作業之無線電通信。低功率射頻器材須忍受合法通信或⼯業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性電機設備之干擾。
限用物質含有情況標示聲明書我們兄弟⼯業株式會社日本名古屋市 467-8561 瑞穗區苗代町 15-1 號聲明此項產品符合台灣 RoHS 驗證規範。您可以在我們的網站上下載 「限用物質含有情況標示聲明書」。請瀏覽 support.brother.com/g/d/d8m2 

> 選擇產品類別
> 選擇產品型號「限用物質含有情況標示聲明書」將以 PDF 檔案格式下載至您電腦

注意

注意如果更換的電池類型不正確，可能會有爆炸的風險。請依照當地法規棄置使用過的電池。

請依照這些指示以避免發熱、冒煙、爆炸、起火或人員受傷的風險。
產品、可充式鋰電池組、USB Type-C® 纜線和 AC 電源轉接器 
(USB Type-C®) （PA-AD-004/ 選配）
• 為避免損壞這些產品，請勿：

- 將重物置於這些物品上。
- 拆解或改裝這些物品。
- 讓這些物品掉到地上或敲打它們。
- 弄濕這些物品，例如用濕手拿取或將液體灑到上面。

• 請勿在以下位置為這些產品充電、操作產品或儲放產品，否則可能導致起火、觸電、冒煙或損壞：
- 非常潮濕或寒冷的位置 （請參閱您的型號的使用說明書中的 「技術規格」小節）。
- 有水氣凝結或有液體的位置，例如浴室或熱水器附近。
- 灰塵非常大的位置。
- 溫度很高的位置，例如明火、暖氣附近或陽光直射到的位置。 
- 陽光直射處的密閉汽車內。
- 高海拔位置。
- 在雷暴雨期間使用。

• 當標籤機中進水或有異物時，請勿使用。請拔下 AC 電源轉接器，取出電池（若已安裝），然後聯絡當地的 Brother 授權維修中心進行維修。
• 若異物插入到標籤機或其插槽、接頭、開口或電池艙中，請停止使用標籤機，關閉電源，然後拔下每根纜線或取出電池 （若已安裝）。 
• 如果您發現標籤機發出異味、噪音、發熱增加、變色或標籤機外殼看起來損壞，請停止使用標籤機。
• 請勿使用損壞的 AC 電源轉接器。
• 請勿讓嬰孩玩包裝標籤機的塑膠袋。請將其丟棄，或者儲放在嬰兒和兒童拿不到的地方，否則有窒息的風險。
• 請勿在特殊環境中使用標籤機，例如在醫療設備附近。電磁波可能會使醫療設備發生故障。
• 佩戴心律調整器的使用者如感到不適，應遠離標籤機。然後立即就醫諮詢。
• 請勿強力彎折或拉動 AC 電源轉接器或 USB 纜線。
• 請勿用濕手觸摸 AC 電源轉接器或電源插頭，否則可能會觸電。
• Brother 強烈建議您使用指定的 AC 電源轉接器 （可選購）。
• 僅使用標籤機隨附的 USB 纜線。否則可能會導致印表機或他人受傷，或是標籤機損壞或其他財產損失。因未使用指定的 USB 纜線而導致任何意外事故或損壞，Brother 不承擔任何責任。 
• 請勿將隨附的 USB 纜線連接到其他產品。
• 將 AC 電源轉接器連接到標準電源插座 (AC 100-240 V 50/60 Hz)。 
• 將插頭牢牢插入電源插座中。
• 若電池受損或漏液，請勿使用。
• 讓電池遠離嬰孩。如果意外食入，請立即就醫。
• 請勿使用鑷子或筆等尖銳物品取出或更換電池。
• 如果電池中的液體濺入眼睛，請立即用清水沖洗。請立即就醫。
• 讓您的手和頭髮遠離裁刀裝置。

• 如果您在使用 AC 電源轉接器時發現任何損壞或異常，請勿觸摸。以安全方式斷開電源插座的電源，例如關閉斷路器，並聯絡 Brother 授權維修中心或 
Brother 客戶服務中心。

警告 不遵守說明和警告可能會導致人員死亡或受重傷。

• 請勿觸摸裁刀裝置的刀片，也不要將手指插入到標籤帶出口槽內。 
• 請勿觸摸列印頭或列印頭附近的任何金屬零件，因為在使用期間和剛剛使用後，它們會變得非常燙手。
（此插圖顯示 PT-E560BT 型號。實際產品影像可能會因型號而異。）

1 列印頭
2 裁刀裝置
3 標籤帶出口槽

1

2 3

 產品安全指引在使用標籤機之前，請務必閱讀本安全指引。請妥善保管本安全指引，以便將來可以找到。
如需常見問題 & 故障排除提示的相關資訊以及要下載軟體和使用說明書，請造訪 support.brother.com。
安全預防措施
• 如需進行保養、調整或維修，請聯絡 Brother 客戶服務中心或您當地的 

Brother 授權維修中心。
• 如果產品操作異常或發生任何錯誤，或者如果任何纜線損壞，請關閉產品，拔下所有纜線，並聯絡 Brother 客戶服務中心或您當地的 Brother 授權維修中心。
• 對於諸如以下自然或人為災害造成的損害，我們不承擔任何責任：地震、起火、第三方的行動、使用者故意或疏忽的操作、使用不當或在其他特殊條件下操作造成的損害。
• 只要適用法律允許，對於使用或無法使用產品而造成的損害 （例如業務利潤損失、業務中斷或通訊方式中斷），我們不承擔任何責任。
• 如果連接不相容的裝置或使用不相容的軟體導致產品操作不當，由此造成的損害，我們不承擔任何責任。
• 對於使用透過本產品建立之標籤而造成的任何損害或利潤損失，或者產品發生故障、進行維修，或更換耗材導致的資料消失或變更，我們不承擔任何責任，並且我們不接受協力廠商提出的任何索賠。
• Brother 保留變更本安全指引或本產品其他文件中的資訊的權利，恕不另行通知。另外，對於倚賴產品文件 （包括但不限於排版及其他錯誤）而引致之任何損害 （包括衍生性損害），Brother 不承擔任何責任。產品文件的最新版本可從 Brother 支援網站取得，網址為 support.brother.com。
• 如需軟體以及在網路上使用產品的更多資訊，請參閱使用說明書，可在 

Brother 支援網站上找到，網址為 support.brother.com。
• 產品型號、配件與耗材可能因國家或地區而異。
• 本產品僅批准在購買地所在的國家或地區使用。

請依照這些指示以避免發熱、冒煙、爆炸或起火的風險。
可充電鋰電池
• 請勿讓電池接觸液體。
• 請勿在高溫 （高於 80 °C）位置為電池充電、使用電池或儲放電池。
• 請勿使用不受支援的方式來為電池充電。如需如何為電池充電的說明，請參閱使用說明書。
• 請勿將電池用於其特定目的以外的其他用途。
• 請勿將電池放在熱源和火中。
• 請勿用電線等金屬物件連接 + 和 - 端子。
• 請勿將電池與金屬物件一起攜帶或存放。
• 請勿以任何方式損壞電池。
• 請勿將任何接頭焊接至電池。
• 請勿拆解或改裝電池。
• 請勿將電池與家庭垃圾一起丟棄。

危險 不遵守說明和警告可能會導致人員死亡或受重傷。
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